Health Commission City and County of San Francisco Resolution 20-11

HONORING TOSAN O. BOYO, MPH, FACHE

WHEREAS, Tosan O. Boyo has served the San Francisco Department of Public Health at Zuckerberg San Francisco General (ZSFG) as the Chief Operating Officer for three and a half years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boyo has dedicated his career to building and refining population health initiaitves by providing a unique perspective about the impact of public policy and healthcare delivery on the wellness of communities – especially vulnerable populations; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boyo has modeled humility, integrity and empathy during his tenure at ZSFG; and

WHEREAS, As Chief Operating Officer, Mr. Boyo oversaw 12 departments with over 850 FTEs; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boyo developed, implemented and led ZSFG's "Building Our Future" strategic initiative to ensure that the hospital's Capital program and bond fund program met the needs of ZSFG patients and team members; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boyo was a key leader in successfully implementing the electronic health record (EPIC) by leading the Hospital's Incident Command Center during the system's inaugural period; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boyo led and championed the Equity journey at ZSFG by empowering the organization to discuss race, equity, diversity, and inclusion through the hospital's Equity Council; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boyo passionately led and built the Equity Council to address disparities and systemic racism by bringing interdisciplinary team members across the network; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boyo has served as Chief of Operations at San Francisco COVID-19 Command Center during the pandemic and successfully deployed disease prevention, health facility surge management, and public health compliance health orders; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boyo is Board-Certified in Healthcare Management as a Fellow of the American College of Healthcare Executives; and

WHEREHAS, Mr. Boyo serves on the Board of Directors for Fred Finch Youth Center, a 125 year-old nonprofit organization providing mental health and social services with care to families in California.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED, that the San Francisco Health Commission honors Tosan Boyo for his many years of outstanding service contributing to the health and wellbeing of all San Franciscans and wishes him well in all endeavors.

I hereby certify that the San Francisco Health Commission at its meeting adopt the foregoing resolution.

I hereby certify that the San Francisco Health Commission adopted the foregoing resolution at its July 21, 2020 meeting.

Mark Morewitz, M.S.W. Health Commission Secretary
